505527060 06/14/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5573866

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BENEMILK OY	02/26/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NUTES OY
Street Address:	PURSIMIEHENKATU 1A1
Internal Address:	C/O CONFIDO CAPITAL
City:	HELSINKI
State/Country:	FINLAND
Postal Code:	00120

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15500719
Application Number:	15327900
Application Number:	14909106

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: EFILING@COJK.COM

Correspondent Name: CHRISTENSEN O'CONNOR JOHNSON KINDNESS PLLC

Address Line 1: 1201 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BMLK167397
NAME OF SUBMITTER: LESLIE M. JACKSON	
IGNATURE: /Leslie M. Jackson/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/14/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=Benemilk Nutes Asset Transfer Agreement_For Recordation#page1.tif source=Benemilk Nutes Asset Transfer Agreement_For Recordation#page2.tif source=Benemilk Nutes Asset Transfer Agreement_For Recordation#page3.tif source=Benemilk Nutes Asset Transfer Agreement_For Recordation#page4.tif

PATENT 505527060 REEL: 049478 FRAME: 0712

source=Benemilk Nutes Asset Transfer Agreement_For Recordation#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 049478 FRAME: 0713

Application No. 15/500,719; Attorney Docket No. BMLK167397 Application No. 15/327,900; Attorney Docket No. BMLK167403 Application No. 14/909,106; Attorney Docket No. BMLK167398

ASSET TRANSFER AGREEMENT

by and between

Benemilk Oy

and

Nutes Oy

26.2. 2019

AVANCE

PATENT

REEL: 049478 FRAME: 0714

SCHEDULES

Schedule 2.1 Transferred IPR

Schedule 2.2 Remaining IPR

Schedule 2.3 License Agreement

2(11)

ASSET TRANSFER AGREEMENT

between THIS ASSET TRANSFER AGREEMENT (the Agreement) is entered into on 26th February 2019, by and

- Ņ 4 (Benemik); Finland, having its registered domicile in Turku, Finland and the Business Identity Code 2546072-Benemilk Oy, a private limited liability company incorporated and existing under the laws of
- Finland and registration number 2571975-9 (Nutes); Nutes Oy, a limited liability company incorporated and existing under the laws of Finland, having its registered address at c/o Yrityspalvelu Pentti Mäkinen, Nuljamlestentle 5 A, 00400 Helsinki,

Benemilk and Nutes together referred to as the Parties and each separately a Party.

PATENT REEL: 049478 FRAME: 0716

N

TRANSFER OF ASSETS

Transferred Assets

considered as Transferred IPR, Property Rights (Raisioagro IPR) but these will remain with Raisioagro Oy and are not not limited to know-how, trade secrets, data and documentation related to Intellectual sold since year 2012 Benemilk feed in Finland and Russia and therefore has including but Oy, nowdays Lantmännen Feed Oy which has a perpetual license for the Remaining IPR has as any and all inventions, know-how, trade secrets, data and documentation pertaining to the patents specified in Schedule 2.1 forms a basis for priority (excluding Remaining IPR), as well Schedule 2.1, all patents or other registered Intellectual Property Rights for which any of the counterparts, divisions and extensions related to the Intellectual Property Rights specified in Benemilk hereby irrevocably transfers, assigns and contributes to Nutes all rights in the technology covered by the Intellectual Property Rights specified in Schedule 2.1 (the Transferred IPR). For the sake of clarity, it is acknowledged by the Parties that Raisioagro Intellectual Property Rights defined in Schedule 2.1, including but not limited to any foreign

> PATENT REEL: 049478 FRAME: 0717

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

BENEMILK OY

Pekka Kujusniemi CEO

Sári Koivulehto-Mäkitalo VP, Legal Affairs

NUTES OY

Matti Hautsalo Chairman of the Board

12(11)